T WOODBURNING FIREPLACE INSERT
~ Installation, Operation and Maintenance Instructions
SAFTEY TESTED TO UL 1482 AND LISTED BY W h’{NOCK HERSEY INTERNATIONAL, INC.
' TABLE OF CONTENTS
IR EPL AR AT ERAL INFORMATION ] 11— ] . . T ———— 1
FIREPLACE AND CHIMNEY REQUIREMENTS | | ... b ol 1
BUILDING CCDES AND SAFETY STAND ARDS |0 3
HOW THIS FIREPLACE INSERTOPERATES . | . ... ] 0 i 3
UNPACKING AND INSPECTION . . . . A AT 5
TOOLS AND SUPPLIES NEEDED FOR MSTALLATION ... 0. oo i 5
INSTALLATION PROCEDURES . . . || . | N Y 5
SAFEUSE .. ... ... . . . ..~ R e I R 7
WOODFACTS ... ... . ... . e i F | 7
_QPERATIONGFTHEFIREPLACEINSEFT... 8
TOBUILDAFIRE . ... . . . S S I N 8
FIRETENDING . . .. .- e
CATALYT!CCOMBUSTOHOPERATINSTEMPSF&ATURES el e g
CATALYTIC COMBUSTORS EXPLAINED . . R 10
INSERT AND CHIMNEY MAINTENANCE | 0 R R 11
ASHES - REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL || . - .| /|~~~ S 2 11
CREGSOTE - FCRMATION AND NEED|FOR REMOVAL. . L L 11
ST ANTONAND PREVENTION | . LT T D 12
INSERT MAINTENANCE . . . ||| | T S 12
WHEN AND HOW TO REPLACE THE CATALYT CCOMBUSTOR(S) . .. ... . .. oo 12
TROUBLESHOOTING . .. . T[] N T 13
QOSSIBLE CATALYTIC COMBUSTOR-ABLATED PROBLEMS || | [ 11 1 1l 15
IARRANTY ST DOSAND DON'TS [ 7| T 16
LA PAR R MMINFORMATION [0 1] T 0D D 17
LS e 1 D SRR 17
OPTIONALACCESSORIES . . . [ |7 5
AFINALWORD. . . . 77" R -
IMEORTANFF GENERAL INFORMATION
This woodburning insert contains cataiytic combusters wijich need peribdic inspection and reptacement for proper operation. It
is against the law tc operate this insert in a mManner incensistent with opgrating instructions in this manua. or if the catalytic ele-
ment is deactivated or removed.
This insert is desigred to burn only natural wgod. Thislinsart is not desi jned to burn artificial logs, processed fuels, coal, char-
coal, plywood, trash. garbage, wrapping paper, preformed wood, or treated wood. These prohibited fueis may cause the insert
and chimney to dangerously overheat or rejease poistngus gases intq the dwelling. These prohibited fuels also contain ele-
ments such as lead, zinc and sulfur that will poisan” ondeactivate the ¢ ztalytic combustor. A poisoned catalytic combustor will
not operate effectively and must be repiaced Any atterptto burn theseErohibited fuefs or to attach the insert to any other heat-
ing device tan be very hazardous. This insar is not & signed to be used in a mobile home.
Never use gasoline, gasoline type lantern fuals, kerosene, charcoal lighter fluid, or any similar liguids to start or freshen up a
fire inthis insert. The use or presence of these|type fuels in or around th Insertcancauseanexplosionandhouseﬁreresuiting
in personal injuries and property damage. ||
7o assure that satisfactory and safe service s receiveﬂld from this fireplace insert:
1. Read these instructions before installing and using the fireplace insert.
2. Use these instructions as a guide during 4 e installation of the ﬁrepH;';lce insert. -
3. Be sure these instructions become the Aroperty ofland are reviewefl by all future users of this insert to encourage proper
operation and maintenance of this unit.
FIREPLACE AND CHIMNEY REQUIREMENTS ‘

" This insert has been designed, tested for, and should only be installed in] a masonry fireplace and chimney buiit to the National
Fire Protection Association (NFPA) standards. A copy of|[ NFFPA 211 s%ndard Chimneys, Fireplaces, Vents. and Solid Fuel
Burning Appliances may be purchased from the National Fire Protectipn Association, Inc., Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA
G22685. :

1 MCF2B




MEERPR

S. PEE LEDGER ON NEXT PAGE FOR PART NAMES AND PART

A
¥
4 ”
_.-\_‘,o Y
gL AR
iyt N
ALELT SRR
._-.\...._.\ iF3
B\ 5 .“\‘\‘ ST
\
N

MCF2B

18

k!
B
7

i @AY
et
i

L

-

y/

""SURE 13 - FIREPLACE INSERT REPA|R PART

MBERS

v ¥4




|
LEDGER FOR FIGURE 13, SEE FIGURE 13 FOR ILLUSTRATIGN OF PARTS.
KEY QTY. MCF28 KEY QTyY. MCF2B
NO. PARTNAME parunit  FART NO. f‘f} PARTNAME perunit PARTNO.
1 Top Surround Assy. 1 028433 0 Frame Glass 2 025640
2  Screw1/4-20x%1/2Mach. 15 : 1 Panelleft Side Assy. 1 051878
3 Hood Surround Assy. 1 037618 2 BlowerLeft Assy. 1 036377
4 Support Catalyst 2 045571 3 Grate 2 008133
S Cecmbuster Catalytic 3 035199 4 Pan Ash Assy. 1 011777
& Wrap Combustor 1 048479 5 BlowerRight Assy. 1 036961
7 Cover Catalyst 1 040140 & Connector Conduit 2 008811
8 (GasketBypass Damper 2 040079 7  Harness Assy. 1 0307ce
9  Damper Bypass Drilled 2 048627 8  Power Source Wiring Assy. 2 028107
10 Screw 10-24 x 3/4 Pan Mach. 4 ” 1 Control Fan Thermaostat 1 027124
11 Hope Fibergiass Kit 2 046848 Insulation 1-1/2x2x72 1 027588
12 Frame Bypass & Rope Assy. 2 046628 Fasteners Side Panel Kit 1 029236
13 Support Bypass Damper Rod 1 047142 Cerdset Cover Plate Assy 1 027828
14 Screw518-18x 34 Hex 10 ' Panel Right Side Assy. 1 0466355
16 RodBypass Damper Assy. 1 052035 - Knob 1 011658
17 ArmBypass Damper Assy. 1 046433 Insulation Bagged Assy. 1 0348890
18  Nut3/8-16 NC HexJam 2 i Retainer Ash Pid. 1 046685
19  Screw 1/4-20x 1.2 Mach Hex 1 ) Pin Hinge (Brass Plated) 2 026345
21  LeverBypass Damper 1 052034 Coor (Feed) & Handle Assy. 1 045699
23  Screw 1/4-20x1PanHD BRS. | |1 - (See Frg. 14 - For Components)
25 Handle 1 046533 Docr (Ash) & Handle Assy. 1 037782
26  SupportLever Rear 1 048572 (See f:g. 15 - For Components)
27  Support Lever Front 1 NAB426 €&  PinHinge 2 027830
28  Nut1/4-20 Locking Hex o - 8 Corner Right Shroud Ptd. 1 046600
29 Lever&Key Assy. Ptd. 1 D48653 6f  Door Shroud Ptd. 1 037573
30 Handle 1 NAE535 B  Screw =8-32x3/8 PH Black 4 i
31 Nuti1/4-20Hsx 4 " GE StandofiHandle . 2 TG10857
32 Washer1/4 Star 4 033137 ‘ 6H7 Corner Left Shroud Ptd. 1 04659¢
33 Tiebar Left Assy. 1 048425 Gg Handle Door 1 TG10718
34  Tiebar Right 1 0401860 67  BumperPlug 2 FE108
35  Plate Inlet Air Assy. Ptd. 2 048694 7 Plate InletAir Info. 1 048580
36 CupWasher (.2611D) 4 015964 7]  SwitchRocker 1 015426
.37 Spring 2 P5262 7k Speed Control Assy. 1 1030417
38  Screw 1/4-20x1-1/2 Hex HD 2 i 78 Temp-Metar (Optional) 1 045403
3% Cover Plate Ptd. . 1 9276625 74 Shield Flame 1 040163
*Purchase Locally
’ 18 MCF2B




’7 FIGURE 14 - FUEL FEED DOOR REPA|R PARTS

KEY QTY.
NO. PARTNAME Per Uni
1 Hzndie & Bushing Assy. - 1
2 DoorFeedBrs. w/Hope Ptd 1
'3 Gasket1/2Dia. Fbrgl Rope 1
4 KingLogoe & Fasteners 1
5  Screw1/4x1/2Leng Mach 12 N
&  Latch & Latch Fasteners 1 026029 -
7 GasketGlass 1 03780]
8  GlassCeramic 1 024320,
9  Retainer Giass (Top & Btm) 2 0181753
10 Retainer Glass (Right) 1 a7y
11 Retainer Glass (Lefi) 1 018176

" Purchase Locally
NOTE: The Complete MCF2B Feed Door |Assembly May [Be
Ordered By Using Part Number 046639| Or Individual|Components May
Be Ordered As Cescribed Above.

5]

‘ FIGURE 15 - ASH DCOR REPAIR PARTS

ey

s
24 y

&

=Y - QTY. MCF2B

O.| PARTNAME Pertnit PARTNO.

1 Handle & Bushing Assy. 1 036950

2 | DoorAsh & Rope Assy. 1 028404

3| Gasket 1/2|Dia. Forgl. Rope 1 009535-04

4 | Laich & Laich Fasteners 1 026029
NOTE: The Complete MCF2B Ash Door Assembly May Be Ordered
By Using Part Number 037762 Cr Individual Components May Re
Ordered As Described Above. :

20 "MCF2B




